
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. The meeting will 
also be available to view via Zoom at: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89154704405  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 27th June 

2023 and to receive an update on actions agreed in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89154704405
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 93 and 94.  
  
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.  
  
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting. 

  
5. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 

accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95.  
  

6. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 

Rule 97. 
  

7. HIGHWAYS PROGRESS  
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director for Places. 

  
8. LEVELLING UP FUND - GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  

To receive Report No.143/2023 from the Strategic Director for Places and 
Strategic Director for Resources 
(Pages 9 - 44) 

 

 
9. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 To receive Report No.142/2023 from the Strategic Director for Law & 

Governance. 
(Pages 45 - 72) 

  
10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 To receive Report No.141/2023 from the Chief Internal Auditor. 

(Pages 73 - 90) 
  

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director for Resources.  

  
12. 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 To receive Report No. 144/2023 from the Strategic Director for Resources (To 

Follow). 



 

 

 
  

13. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director of Resources. 

  
14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
  

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 5th December 2023. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor S Lambert Councillor R Payne 
Councillor R Powell Councillor L Stephenson 
Councillor A West  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor A MacCartney Councillor T Smith 
 Councillor L Stephenson Councillor H Edwards 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor R Powell  
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Kirsty Nutton 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 

Strategic Director for Resources 
Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

Andrew Merry 
Paul Harvey 

Head of Finance 
Grant Thornton 

 
 

Andrew Merry 
David Ebbage 

Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Corby 
Councillor A Johnson 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Powell and S Lambert. Councillor H 
Edwards attended the meeting as the representative for Councillor S Lambert. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 2023.  
  
It was moved by Councillor K Payne and seconded that the minutes of the 21 March 
meeting be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 2023 be APPROVED. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Nominations were invited for the position of Vice Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2023-24. 

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
  
Councillor L Stephenson proposed, and this was seconded, that Councillor R Ramsay  
be Vice-Chairman to the Audit and Risk Committee.  There were no other 
nominations. Upon being put to the vote this was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That Councillor R Ramsay be APPOINTED Vice-Chairman of the Audit and 
Risk Committee for the municipal year 2023-24. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 
 

6 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

7 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 21/22 AND 22/23  
 
Report No.92/2023 was introduced by Andrew Merry, Head of Finance. 
  
The report updated the committee on the latest position on the statutory Statement of 
Accounts (SoA) 2021/22 following the delays in finalising the external audit. It 
confirmed the position of the Councils draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and the 
next steps required to take this from a draft document to finalising and finally it 
outlined the process for the Annual Governance Statement which forms part of the 
Statement of Accounts documents once considered and approved by this Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a)  NOTED the process for the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and external 
audit. 
  

b)  NOTED the progress update on the 2021/22 Audit Accounts. 
 
c)  NOTED the timescales for the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 22/23  

 
Report No.91/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  

6



 
The report included a copy of the Annual Report which included the detailed Opinion 
on the Council’s control framework for 2022/23 and the basis for this opinion. 
  
The report also included details of the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
and achievement of the service’s performance indicators.  The team had delivered 
100% of the agreed assignments from the Internal Audit Plan for the year and 
performed well against expected standards and customer feedback. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2022/23. 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Report No.90/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The report provided the Committee with a copy of the 2023/24 annual Internal Audit 
plan and provided an update on the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 planned 
assignments. 
  
It was requested by the Chair and agreed by officers that an update on the 
assurances and governance framework of the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) would come to 
the next meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A MacCartney and seconded that the recommendations 
be approved. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

b) APPROVED the proposed amendment to the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan to 
postpone the audit of Adult Social Care Data Quality and reallocate the 12 audit 
days to a follow up audit of Home to School Transport. 

 
11 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources verbally confirmed to the Committee 
that there had been no use of the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act since the last update. 
 

12 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Report No.89/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources. 
  
The Risk Register had been reviewed and updated as at June 2023.  The dashboard 
at Appendix A summarised the key movements since it was last presented at Audit 
and Risk in September 2022.  The full register was included in Appendix B to the 
report. 

7



 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
 

a)     NOTED the content of the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendices A and 
B) and the actions underway to address the risks. 

 
13 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 26th September 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.10pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

8



Report No: 143/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
26 September 2023 

LEVELLING UP FUND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
Report of the Strategic Director for Places and Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A Special Place 
Sustainable Lives 
Health and Well 
A Modern and Effective Council 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr G Waller – Leader of the Council 
Cllr A Johnson - Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director 
for Places 

Telephone: 07973 854906 
email: PSharp@Rutland.gov.uk 

Ingrid Hooley – Head of 
Sustainable Economy and Place  

Telephone: 01572 720923 
email: ihooley@rutland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s): 

Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director 
for Resources (S151) 

Telephone: 01572 758159 
email: 
KNutton@Rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Considers the governance arrangements for the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and that 
the arrangements provide the Committee with assurance for the management of the 
LUF Programme. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report is presented to the Audit and Risk Committee following from the 
Committee to consider the governance arrangements put in place for the 
management of the Rutland Melton Levelling Up Fund administration and delivery 
of the programme. 

1.2 This report brings the governance approach developed by Officers in accordance 
with the Council’s project management framework, and approved by Cabinet on 12 
September 2023 to be considered under the Committee’s following terms of 
reference: 

9

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 

6.3 Regulatory Framework –  

b) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk mana
[...]
NFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
Report of the Strategic Director for Law & Governance 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr G Waller, Portfolio Holder for Law & Governance 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Angela Wakefield, Strategic Director 
of Law & Governance, Monitoring 
Officer 

01572 758220 
awakefield@rutland.gov.uk 

 Dave Cousens, Information 
Governance Coordinator 

01572 758265 
dcousens@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the information contained in this report. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This annual report provides an overview of the Council’s activity in respect of how it 
has discharged its responsibilities in matters relating to Information Governance, 
including information regarding Compliments, Comments and Complaints over the 
last financial year from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Council has statutory obligations to meet as set out in legislation including 
dealing with Freedom of Information Requests, Environmental Information 
Regulations Requests, Subject Access Requests, Data Incidents and Complaints. 
More information is provided in each section. 

2.2 The statistics were recorded prior to the establishment of the current directorates 
and therefore reflect the previous structure.   

 

45

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


3 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

3.1 OBLIGATIONS AND LEGISLATION 

3.1.1 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 and The Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 impose an obligation on public authorities to provide public access 
to certain information held by them. On receipt of a valid request for information, the 
authority must comply with that request as required by the Act, unless an exemption 
can be applied. 

3.1.2 Anyone has a right to request information from a public authority. Our three sep
[...]
nts Upheld 
2021-2022/2022-23

Received Upheld

69



16 
 

Complaints received from the LG&SCO 

1.6.3  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Places Resources People Total

Am
ou

nt
 o

f C
om

pl
ai

nt
s

Directorate

FOI / EIR Complaints received from the Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman per Directorate 2021-2022/2022-2023 

2021/22 2022/23

70



17 
 

 

Subject Access Requests  

1.7 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Places Resources Adults and Health,
Children and Families

Total

Am
ou

nt
 o

f C
om

pl
ai

nt
s

Department

Subject Access Request Complaints received from the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman per Directorate 2021-

2022/2022-2023 

2021/22 2022/23

71



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Report No: 141/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
26 September 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07799 217378 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee:  
 

1. Notes the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

2. Approves an amendment to the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24, to postpone the 
planned audit of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and 
reallocates the 15 days to assurance work on the Levelling Up Fund 
programme. 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide an update on the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit plan. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Delivery of Internal Audit plan  

2.1.1 The 2023/24 Internal Audit plan was approved by the Audit and Risk Committee in 
March 2023, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
development of the plan was informed by consultation with the Committee and 
senior management and was designed to provide risk based coverage. 

73

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


2 
 

2.1.2 The progress made to date in delivering the 2023/24 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 32% of the planned assignments are underway.  The 
outcomes of completed audits will be reported to the Audit and Risk Committee 
throughout the financial year.   

2.2 Implementation of Recommendations 

2.2.1 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.   

2.2.2 There are 21 actions which are overdue for completion.  There is currently two action 
rated as ‘High’ priority which have been overdue for implementation by more than 
three months – as such, full details of these actions are provided in Appendix C.   

2.3 Review of the Internal Audit Plan coverage 

2.3.1 The Internal Audit plan must remain subject to regular review throughout the 
financial year, to ensure that it continues to focus on the Council’s key risks and 
adds the best possible value. 

2.3.2 The Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 does not currently include any allowance for 
Internal Audit work relating to the Levelling Up Fund (LUF).  Given the values and 
risks associated with this programme, there would be value in engaging Internal 
Audit as part of the assurance framework.  There is already an assurance framework 
in place, and any Internal Audit work will seek to complement the existing 
assurances.  A meeting has taken place between the Chief Internal Auditor and lead 
project officers and s151 officers for both Rutland County Council and Melton 
Borough Council, to scope potential Internal Audit assurance work during 2023/24.  
This will require audit days from the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan and an amendment 
to existing coverage.   

2.3.3 Given the recent Ofsted inspection on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND), it is considered that this provides a source of independent assurance over 
SEND in 2023/24 and reduces the value of an Internal Audit review.  As such, it is 
recommended that the 15 days allocated within the Internal Audit Plan for an audit 
on SEND be postponed to 2024/25 and the days in 2023/24 be re-allocated to 
assurance on the LUF project – including joint assurance work with Melton Borough 
Council. 

3 CONSULTATION  

3.1 No formal consultation required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  No alternative options are proposed.   

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.   

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 

74



3 
 

Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan 
provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also 
responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit 
standards. 

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

7 DATA 

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

8.1 There are no equality implications  

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are no community safety implications  

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications. 

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, includes the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
plan and progress made to date. The Committee plays an important role in the 
oversight of Internal Audit work. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

13 APPEND
[...]
onnaires are issued on completion of audits - two 
completed feedback forms have been returned during the year to date.  The outcomes 
are summarised in Appendix D and rated the service as ‘Outstanding’. 

2.4 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 
impact on the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework? 

Since the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, final reports have been issued 
in relation to the following audits from the 2023/24 Audit Plan: Quality assurance in 
Children’s Social Care, Adult Safeguarding and Disabled Facilities Grants 
verification for 2022/23.  None of the audit reviews have resulted in assurance 
opinions of less than Moderate Assurance and none have been assessed a ‘High’ 
organisational risk. 

 

2.5 Are clients progressing audit recommendations with appropriate urgency? 

Since the last Audit and Risk Committee meeting, 20 audit actions have been closed 
as implemented.  At the date of reporting, there are 21 audit actions which remain 
overdue for implementation – two of the overdue actions are of a ‘high priority’ rating 
and over three months overdue.  See Appendix B and Appendix C for further details. 

 

78



3 

 

2.6 Are any amendments to the Internal Audit plan required at this time? 

The Internal Audit plan must be subject to regular review throughout the financial year, 
to ensure that it continues to focus on the Council’s key risks and adds the best 
possible value. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 does not currently include any allowance for 
Internal Audit work relating to the Levelling Up Fund (LUF).  Given the values and risks 
associated with this programme, there would be value in engaging Internal Audit as 
part of the assurance framework.  There is already an assurance framework in place, 
and any Internal Audit work will seek to complement the existing assurances.  A 
meeting has taken place between the Chief Internal Auditor and lead project officers 
and s151 officers for both Rutland County Council and Melton Borough Council, to 
scope potential Internal Audit assurance work during 2023/24.  This will require audit 
days from the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan and an amendment to existing coverage.   

Given the recent Ofsted inspection on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND), it is considered that this provides a source of independent assurance over 
SEND in 2023/24 and reduces the value of an Internal Audit review.  As such, it is 
recommended that the 15 days allocated within the Internal Audit Plan for an audit on 
SEND be postponed to 2024/25 and the days in 2023/24 be re-allocated to assurance 
on the LUF project – including joint assurance work with Melton Borough Council.

79



 

 

4 

Table 1: Progressing the annual audit plan 

 
 

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning 

Field 
Work 

Underway 

Field 
Work 

Complete 

Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Control 
Environment Compliance Org Impact Comment 

Financial systems 

Creditors 15 -          Q4 

Payroll 15 -          Q4 

Local taxation 15 -          Q4 

Corporate governance and counter fraud 

Risk management 
(consultancy support and 
real time assurances) 

18 4 
         All year 

Ethical governance – 
advisory support 

10 -       Advisory  As required 

Contract Procedure Rules 
compliance 

8 -          Q4 

Key corporate controls and policies 

Information governance 15 12          Q2 

Cyber security 15 1          Q3 

Budgetary control 10 -          Q3 

KEY

Current status of assignments is shown by      

80



 

 

5 

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning 

Field 
Work 

Underway 

Field 
Work 

Complete 

Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Control 
Environment Compliance Org Impact Comment 

Grant claim verification 17 8 
         DFG 

2022/23 
completed 

Corporate Objective: Protecting the vulnerable 

Quality assurance in 
Children’s Social Care 

12 11       Moderate Moderate Low Q1 

Ea
[...]
professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exists. 

89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	8 LEVELLING UP FUND - GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	This report is presented to the Audit and Risk Committee following from the Committee to consider the governance arrangements put in place for the management of the Rutland Melton Levelling Up Fund administration and delivery of the programme.
	1.2	This report brings the governance approach developed by Officers in accordance with the Council’s project management framework, and approved by Cabinet on 12 September 2023 to be considered under the Committee’s following terms of reference:
	6.3 Regulatory Framework –
	b) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Council
	e) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.
	f) To consider The Council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and controls.
	6.5 Accountability Arrangements –
	a) To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, conclusions and recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk management and internal control frameworks; financial reporting arrangements, and internal and external audit functions.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	In March 2022, the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) launched Round 2 of Levelling Up Fund (LUF). This was a competitive capital grant funding programme for investment in infrastructure to support local communities to ‘level up’ through: regenerating town centre and high streets; upgrading local transport and highways; and investing in cultural and heritage assets.
	2.2	With Cabinet approvals in place, Rutland C
[...]
ls of these actions are provided in Appendix C.

	2.3	Review of the Internal Audit Plan coverage
	2.3.1	The Internal Audit plan must remain subject to regular review throughout the financial year, to ensure that it continues to focus on the Council’s key risks and adds the best possible value.
	2.3.2	The Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 does not currently include any allowance for Internal Audit work relating to the Levelling Up Fund (LUF).  Given the values and risks associated with this programme, there would be value in engaging Internal Audit as part of the assurance framework.  There is already an assurance framework in place, and any Internal Audit work will seek to complement the existing assurances.  A meeting has taken place between the Chief Internal Auditor and lead project officers and s151 officers for both Rutland County Council and Melton Borough Council, to scope potential Internal Audit assurance work during 2023/24.  This will require audit days from the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan and an amendment to existing coverage.
	2.3.3	Given the recent Ofsted inspection on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), it is considered that this provides a source of independent assurance over SEND in 2023/24 and reduces the value of an Internal Audit review.  As such, it is recommended that the 15 days allocated within the Internal Audit Plan for an audit on SEND be postponed to 2024/25 and the days in 2023/24 be re-allocated to assurance on the LUF project – including joint assurance work with Melton Borough Council.


	3	CONSULTATION
	3.1	No formal consultation required.

	4	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	4.1	The Committee is asked to note the report.  No alternative options are proposed.

	5	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	5.1	There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

	6	LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	6.1	The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 at 7.00 
pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor R Powell 
 Councillor L Stephenson Councillor A West 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor S Lambert  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Kirsty Nutton 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
Andrew Merry 
Penny Sharp 
Angela Wakefield 

Strategic Director for Resources 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Head of Finance 
Strategic Director of Places 
Strategic Director of Law and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

David Ebbage 
Paul Harvey 

Democratic Services Officer 
Grant Thorntons 
 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Johnson Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Lambert. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 27 June 2023.  
  
It was moved by Councillor K Payne and seconded that the minutes of the 27 June 
meeting be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 June 2023 be APPROVED. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 HIGHWAYS PROGRESS  
 
Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for Places provided a verbal update to Members on 
the issues currently being faced within the Highways Department around resourcing 
and capacity. 
  
Members then had the opportunity to ask questions to the Strategic Director for 
Places. 
 

8 LEVELLING UP FUND - GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
Report No.143/2023 was introduced by Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for Places 
and Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources. 
  
The report was presented to the Audit and Risk Committee following from the 
Committee to consider the governance arrangements put in place for the management 
of the Rutland Melton Levelling Up Fund administration and delivery of the 
programme. 
  
The report brought the governance approach developed by Officers in accordance 
with the Council’s project management framework. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Stephenson, and this was seconded to move into an 
exempt session to ask a question which was not deemed to be appropriate in the 
public meeting. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour, the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  

-oOo- 
At 7.40pm the meeting entered into an exempt session. 

-oOo- 
  

-oOo- 
At 7.43pm, the meeting returned into a public session. 

-oOo- 
  

A question was asked to officer’s on whether the Council had a total cost on 
temporary staff in any year. Officers agreed that they would respond to the question 
separately outside of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  



 
That Committee: 
  

a) CONSIDERED the governance arrangements for the Levelling Up Fund 
(LUF) and that the arrangements provided the Committee with assurance for 
the management of the LUF Programme. 

 
9 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
Report No.142/2023 was introduced by Angela Wakefield, Strategic Director of Law 
and Governance. 
  
The annual report provided an overview of the Council’s activity in respect of how it 
had discharged its responsibilities in matters relating to Information Governance, 
including information regarding Compliments, Comments and Complaints over the last 
financial year from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
 

a) NOTED the information contained in this report. 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Report No.141/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The report updated the Committee on the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 
Internal Audit plan. The progress made to date in delivering the 2023/24 audit plan 
was set out in Appendix A to the report.  At the time of reporting, 32% of the planned 
assignments were underway.  The outcomes of completed audits would be reported to 
the Audit and Risk Committee throughout the financial year.   
  
The Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 did not currently include any allowance for Internal 
Audit work relating to the Levelling Up Fund (LUF).  Given the values and risks 
associated with this programme, there would be value in engaging Internal Audit as 
part of the assurance framework. 
  
It was highlighted to Members that given the recent Ofsted inspection on Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), it was considered that this provided a 
source of independent assurance over SEND in 2023/24 and reduced the value of an 
Internal Audit review.  As such, it was recommended that the 15 days allocated within 
the Internal Audit Plan for an audit on SEND be postponed to 2024/25 and the days in 
2023/24 be re-allocated to assurance on the LUF project – including joint assurance 
work with Melton Borough Council. 
  
Members were concerned to hear that there were currently two high priority audit 
recommendations overdue by more than three months related to Asset Management.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Powell that an additional recommendation expressing 
the Committees concerns to be raised to Cabinet. This was seconded and upon being 
put to the vote, with 6 votes in favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  



 
It was moved by Councillor A West and seconded that the recommendations be 
approved. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a)    NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
  

b)    APPROVED an amendment to the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24, to postpone the 
planned audit of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and 
reallocates the 15 days to assurance work on the Levelling Up Fund 
programme. 
  

c)     Noted the important work carried out by Internal Audit and RECOMMENDED to 
Cabinet that realistic delivery dates are set for all agreed actions arising from 
Internal Audit recommendations and that these actions were delivered by the 
due deadlines. 

  
11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources provided the Committee with a verbal 
update on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts which had now been completed. An 
additional meeting in October had been confirmed for them to come to the Committee 
for sign off. 
  
In terms of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, the public inspection of the accounts 
which took place over the summer had been completed. Next steps were for the Audit 
to commence and to be finished by the end of the year. 
 

12 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Report No.145/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources 
and Paul Harvey from Grant Thorntons. 
 
Paul Harvey went through the audit plan with Members who then were able to ask 
questions on the audit plan. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the External Audit 2022/23 Audit Plan. 
 

13 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources verbally confirmed to the Committee 
that there had been no use of the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act since the last update. 
  

14 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 31st October 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.36pm. 

---oOo--- 
 


